good chance of this happening. In a
world of persistently low interest rates,
equity investors are faced with limited
investment alternatives and, as a result,
stocks should attract more capital.
Investors may need to get used to a
period of higher valuations.

Beneath the surface, a style
rotation is taking place
The S&P 500’s strong performance
so far this year has been heavily

Market Outlook  |  Eric Savoie, MBA, CFA  |  Daniel E. Chornous, CFA

2021
Top down

2021
Bottom up

2022
Top down

2022
Bottom up

P/E $165.0 $170.8 $196.4 $197.6

+1 Standard Deviation 22.9 3775.4 3907.9 4501.2 4528.9

+0.5 Standard Deviation 20.7 3420.4 3540.4 4077.9 4103.0

Equilibrium 18.6 3065.4 3172.9 3654.6 3677.1

-0.5 Standard Deviation 16.4 2710.3 2805.4 3231.3 3251.2

-1 Standard Deviation 14.3 2355.3 2437.9 2808.0 2825.3

Note: As of November 30, 2020. Source: Bloomberg, Thomson Reuters, RBC GAM

Exhibit 18: Earnings estimates and alternative scenarios for
valuations and outcomes for the S&P 500 Index

Tickers excluded
(cumulative)

S&P 500 total  return
(%) less exclusions

(cumulative)

S&P 500 % of index
return less exclusions

(cumulative)

S&P 500 % of
index market cap

less exclusions
(cumulative)

Nothing excluded 18.2 100 100

AAPL 15.2 83.2 94.1

AMZN 12.8 70.3 89.3

MSFT 11.0 60.1 84.4

GOOG 9.9 54.0 80.8

GOOGL 8.7 47.9 77.2

FB 8.2 44.7 74.8

NVDA 7.6 41.5 73.9

PYPL 7.2 39.4 73.1

WMT 6.8 37.5 71.8

QCOM 6.6 36.0 71.4

ADBE 6.3 34.5 70.7

NFLX 6.0 33.0 70.0

CRM 5.8 31.6 69.4

HD 5.5 30.3 68.5

UNH 5.3 29.1 67.5

Note: List shows top 15 tickers, sorted in descending order by their contribution to S&P 500 performance.
Source: Bloomberg, RBC GAM

THE GLOBAL INVESTMENT OUTLOOK  New Year 2021  I  35

80

160

320

640

1280

2560

1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025
Source: RBC GAM

Nov. '20 Range: 862 – 1220 (mid: 1041)
Nov. '21 Range: 929 – 1315 (mid: 1122)
Current (30-November-20): 1035

Exhibit 21: S&P 600 equilibrium
Normalized earnings & valuations

-40%

-20%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020

C
um

ul
at

iv
e

re
la

ti
ve

pe

rf
o

rm
an

ce

Note: As of November 30, 2020. Source: Bloomberg, RBC GAM

March 9, 2000
Peak: 77.8%

Last plot:
82.3%

Exhibit 20: Growth to value relative performance
Russell 3000 Growth Index / Russell 3000 Value Index

Market Outlook  |  Eric Savoie, MBA, CFA  |  Daniel E. Chornous, CFA

dominated by mega-cap technology
stocks which benefited from lockdowns
and work-from-home orders. An
investor that didn’t own the top-
performing stocks would have lagged
the market considerably. Exhibit 19
shows the S&P 500’s return in the past
year excluding the top 15 contributors.
The top line in the table is the S&P
500’s return with no exclusions, but
each subsequent line removes the next